
Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday 21 November 2019 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair)
Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Steven McCormick
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Alan Sursham

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Information about the terms of referen
[...]
 the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 25 June 2019 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 9 - 32)

This report summarises progress against the Audit Plan for 2019/20 and 
updates the Committee on the number of outstanding management actions from 
the 2018/19 and earlier audit programmes.

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS  
(Pages 33 - 38)

This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and any in the Audit Findings issued by the External 
Auditor following the audit of the financial statements.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 39 - 50)

This report enables the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the 
development of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

7. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2019-20  (Pages 51 - 
62)

This report provides an update on progress made against the Key Priority 
Targets 2019/20 as at Quarter 2.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  (Pages 63 - 66)

This report updates the Committee on its work programme 2019/20.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 25 June 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair); Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Nigel Collin, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, David Gulland, Steven McCormick, Phil Neale, 
Humphrey Reynolds and Alan Sursham

In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir, Joe Easterbrook (Borough Inspector) (Surrey 
Police) (Items 1 - 4 only)

Absent: 

Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Amardip Healy (Chief 
Legal Officer), Margaret Jones (Business Assurance Manager) and Tim Richardson 
(Committee Administrator)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 April 2019 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - END OF YEAR REPORT 

The Committee received a report fulfilling the statutory responsibility to scrutinise 
the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP), for the year 2018-2019. 

Inspector Joe Easterbrook (Surrey Police) provided the Committee with a 
presentation of the work undertaken by Surrey Police within the Borough of 
Epsom and Ewell during 2018-19. This included information regarding: 
performance indicators; projects and operations such as partnership working, 
domestic abuse, serious organised crime and counter terrorism; local policing 
priorities; additional resources following a 10% increase in the Surrey Police 
element of Council Tax.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 25 
June 2019

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matters were considered:

a) Surrey Police local ward meetings. A Member of the Committee 
informed the Committee that local Surrey Police ward meetings had not 
been held in their Borough Council Ward recently. It was noted that 
Inspector Easterbrook would follow this up with colleagues to make sure 
that such meetings were held. Local police officer contact details would 
also be circulated to Councillors.

b) Chessington Road JAG. The Committee considered issues relating to 
antisocial behaviour in a section of Chessington Road. The Head of 
Community and Wellbeing and Inspector Easterbrook would consider 
whether it would be appropriate to arrange a Joint Action Group (JAG) to 
address these issues.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) The Committee noted the work of the CSP for 2018-2019.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT 2018/19 AND FINAL MONITORING 
REPORT 2018/19 

The Committee received a report presenting the last internal audit monitoring 
report of 2018/19 and the Annual Report 2018/19 prepared by internal auditors 
RSM.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19, the 
Annual Internal Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the 
Review of Performance of Internal Audit by the Chief Finance Officer.

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

The Committee received a report seeking approval of the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and the arrangements made for its preparation as 
part of the 2018/19 financial statements.

The following matters were considered:

a) VAT and bank reconciliations. The Committee requested further 
information regarding the issues in recording Value Added Tax and bank 
reconciliations detailed in paragraph 6.4 of the AGS. It was noted that 
following the meeting the Head of Policy, Performance & Governance 
would circulate further information regarding the nature of the issue, how it 
was identified and the interim solution implemented.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 25 
June 2019

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Risk Management. Following a request from a Member of the Committee 
it was noted that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy would be 
circulated to Members following the meeting.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Confirmed the adequacy of the arrangements made for preparing the Annual 
Governance Statement;

(2) Considered and endorsed the 2018/19 AGS prior to it being certified by the 
Chief Executive and the Chairman of the Strategy & Resources Committee;

(3) Approved delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make any 
required amendments prior to its submission with the Statement of 
Accounts.

7 ANNUAL REPORT ON RIPA USAGE & POLICY 

The Committee received an annual report on activities relating to surveillance by 
the Council and policies under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) noted the annual report of the Council’s use of its RIPA powers;

(2) approved the Council’s ‘Policy & Guidance on Lawful Surveillance” for the 
forthcoming year attached at Annex 1 to the report.

8 ANNUAL REPORT ON USE OF DELEGATED POWERS 

The Committee received a report setting out significant decisions taken by 
Officers in consultation with Committee Chairmen for the period 24 May 2018 to 
21 May 2019.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the significant decisions taken by Officers in 
consultation with relevant Chairmen recorded using the delegated authority 
process from 24 May 2018 to 21 May 2019. 

9 CORPORATE PLAN: 2018 TO 2019 YEAR END PERFORMANCE AND 
TARGET OVERVIEW 2019 TO 2020 

The Committee received a report providing the year-end position for Key Priority 
Targets 2018 to 2019 under the Council’s Corporate Plan and the Key Priority 
Targets for 2019 to 2020.

The following matter was considered:

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 25 
June 2019

4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Electric charging points for vehicles. The Committee noted that a report on 
options for electric charging points in Council car parks had not been presented 
to the Environment and Safe Communities Committee during 2018/19. The 
Environment and Safe Communities Committee had a Key Priority Target for 
2019/20 to receive a report on the matter.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Had considered the performance reported at Annexes 1 and 2 of the report 
and not identified any areas of concern.

(2) Noted the Key Priority Targets set for 2019 to 2020 as detailed in Annex 3 of 
the report.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report asking it to agree its work programme for 
2019/20.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee approved the work programme 2019/20 attached at 
Annex 1 to the report.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.10 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR)

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 
October 2019
Annex 2: Outstanding Management Actions 
from 2018/19 (High Priority only) and 2017/18 
(excluding cyber security)
Annex 3 - Outstanding Management Actions 
from Cyber Security Audit 2017/18 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 / 2021-22 
Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and 2017/18
Agenda and Minutes of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 16 April 
2019

Report summary

This report summarises progress against the Audit Plan for 2019/20 and updates the 
Committee on the number of outstanding management actions from the 2018/19 and 
earlier audit programmes.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Receives the first internal audit progress report for 2019/20 attached at 
Annex 1; 

(2) Notes the progress made in implementing management actions rolled 
forward from 2018/19.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The internal audit work programme is designed to review and evaluate the 
risk management, control and governance arrangements that the Council 
has in place to establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives. It also identifies, assesses and manages the risks to achieving 
those objectives.

2 Background

2.1 This committee has overall responsibility for audit and governance 
frameworks, including the functions of an audit committee. As such the 
committee receives regular internal audit progress reports which update 
the committee on progress made against the current audit plan and the 
outcomes of individual audits.

2.2 RSM provided internal audit services to the Council as part of a 
consortium from 2005 until the end of March 2019. Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP) became the Council’s internal auditors on 1 April 2019. 
It has developed an Internal Audit Plan 2019-20/2021-22 which was 
approved by this committee in April 2019.

Audit Plan 2019/20

2.3 This report presents the first internal audit progress report by SIAP.  The 
report of SIAP, attached at Annex 1, outlines progress made against the 
current annual audit plan, provides an analysis of live audit reports 
including the implementation of recommendations, and highlights any 
changes made to the audit plan. 

2.4 Four audits have been completed to date:

2.4.1 Contract Management

2.4.2 Fraud and Irregularities

2.4.3 Air Quality Monitoring

2.4.4 Accounts Receivable / Debt Management 

2.5 An annual review and completion of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators Governance and Accountability Return has also been 
completed.

2.6 Some changes to the plan have taken place; these are set out at 
paragraph 8 of the Progress Report attached at Annex 1. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

Follow Up on Management Actions rolled forward from 2018/19 and earlier 
audit programmes

2.7 The implementation of management actions arising from internal audits 
undertaken by RSM prior to the current year are not being monitored by 
SIAP. This task is being undertaken by officers to ensure they are 
monitored and provide assurance of the adequacy and effectiveness of 
internal controls. 

2.8 Table 1 below sets out the number of management actions (high and 
medium) rolled forward from 2018/19 together with those actions 
outstanding from earlier audit programmes.
[...]
018, Debtor Control Account reconciliations are present but there is no evidence of any signatures or checks being made 
to ensure reconciliations are being carried out correctly. It was also found that the procedure for undertaking the bank reconciliation has not 
been documented and therefore in the absence of the Senior Financial Administrator this task cannot be effectively covered.  
 

  

9
High

3
Medium

0
Low

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2019 
 

                                                                                                                              10                                                                                                       

 

6. Planning & Resourcing 
 
The internal audit plan for 2019-20 was approved by the Council’s Leadership Team and the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
in March 2019.     
 
The audit plan remains fluid to provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  Progress against the plan is 
detailed within section 7. 
 
7. Rolling Work Programme 

 
Audit Review Audit 

Sponsor 
Scoping Audit 

Outline 
Issued 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Tracker 
( on 
schedule 
 Delay) 

Comment 

2019-20 

Corporate Cross Cutting          

Asset Management 
(Property Assets) 

HofP&R        Q2 

Corporate Governance           

Contract Management HofPPG      Limited  Q1 

Human Resources & 
Organisational 
Development 

HofHR&OD        Q4 

Procurement HofPPG        Q3 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2019 
 

                                                                                                                              11                                                                                                       

Audit Review Audi
[...]
pplication software 

security patches 

applied within 14 days 

of release?

Medium Judith Doney 

The Council's capacity to re-

write old software will be 

reviewed in the near future. 

Network segmentation, tight 

administrative controls and a 

thorough approach to logging 

and system data backup should 

be the next best control 

measures to adopt.

31 March 2019

Not completed - Legacy software 

still in use and no action taken to 

address due to higher priority 

issues. However , legacy software 

will be addressed as part of our 

plans to rationalise the applications 

we use.

Cyber Security 

2017/18
10.11

Q.33 Is all legacy or 

unsupported software 

isolated, disabled or 

removed from devices 

within the Scope?

Medium Judith Doney See above action 31 March 2019

Partially completed - On the new 

Citrix environment applications are 

delivered using layering. Going 

forward, redundant software will be 

removed. It is not possible to 

remove from the old Citrix 

installation due to lack of capacity.

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
FINDINGS 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex  1  - Progress on Annual Governance 
Statement actions 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Annual Governance Statement 

Report summary
This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual
Governance Statement and any in the Audit Findings issued by the External 
Auditor following the audit of the financial statements.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee receives a report on progress in implementing the 
Action Plan contained within the Annual Governance Statement.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Corporate Governance affects all aspects of the Council’s services 
because it relates to the framework in which decisions are made. It is 
defined as the system by which local authorities direct and control their 
functions and relate to their communities.

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is prepared by the Council 
each year and published as part of the Financial Statements. The AGS is 
reviewed by the Committee prior to being reported to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee.

1.3 The Audit Findings prepared by the External Auditor following the audit of 
the accounts, include any recommendations that they may have made to 
improve controls.

1.4 This Committee monitors both the recommendations from External Audit 
and the recommendations contained in the AGS.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

2 Background

2.1 The AGS identified key risks to the Council’s performance at the end of 
the financial year and the actions being taken to address them.

2.2 Ensuring that the governance arrangements are fit for purpose is an on-
going process and this report provides an update on progress.

2.3 The AGS for 2018/19 identified five significant issues. The control issues 
identified in the AGS are deemed a substantial risk to the Council’s ability 
to deliver public services. These were;

2.3.1  As a result of the restructure, staff changes and legacy IT issues 
there is a need to review and align business continuity plans and 
the arrangements for disaster recover.

2.3.2 Although elements of the Constitution have been revised and a 
number policies and procedures have been updated, several 
remain out of date including fraud polices and HR policies.

2.3.3 Implement the Members Induction programme for 2019/20 as a 
result of the May 2019 elections.

2.3.4 The Council remains under financial pressure, implementing its 
Income Generation Plan and carrying external debt following 
acquisition of investmen
[...]
me for new and 
existing members has been developed and will 
be implemented during 2019/20 with Members 
Briefings and specific sessions on key areas to 
improve governance.

A new Members Induction 
programme was developed and 
implemented and a programme 
of Members Briefing sessions is 
in place for 2019/20.

4. The Council remains under financial pressure, 
implementing its Income Generation Plan and 
carrying external debt  following acquisition 
of investment property

Monitor the potential loss of further funding and 
the associated implications.
Agree and implement the new Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2020/21 to 2023/24 
including the identification of additional sources 
of funding and income

The new Medium Term Financial 
Strategy is currently being 
developed  and will be reported 
to the Financial Policy Panel in 
January 2020.

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Annual Governance Statement:  Significant Governance Issues (Cont)

Page 2 of 2

No. Issue Agreed Action Progress to date (November  
2019)

5. Some areas are unclear on the decision 
making process to ensure the correct 
authorities are obtained either through 
committee reports or delegated authority

Further training will be provided to ensure that 
the correct authority is obtained when making 
decisions

The  Chief Legal Officer is 
currently reviewing  and updating 
the scheme of delegation 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Leadership Risk Register 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report enables the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring 
the development of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Considers the contents of the report and confirms that it is satisfied with 
the arrangements in place for risk management;

(2) Reviews the Leadership Risk Register and determines if there are any 
risks they wish to raise with the Leadership Team.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Effective risk management is an integral part of ensuring that services are 
delivered.

2 Background

2.1 In November 2012, the Scrutiny Committee accepted responsibility for 
monitoring and reviewing the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
This committee has since received an annual report on the Council’s risk 
management framework 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

2.2 The function of the risk management framework is to provide a focus on 
good practice and to facilitate, guide and train. Many risks are timeless 
and are managed on a daily basis through internal controls and policies.

2.3 The risk management framework covers both operational and strategic 
risks. It incorporates insurable risks, emergency planning and business 
continuity, health and safety risks, and the Council’s risk registers.

2.4 The current Risk Management Strategy 2017-2021 was approved by this 
Committee in November 2016. The Strategy sets out the roles and 
responsibilities of both members and officers in the risk management 
process. Although all officers and members have a role to play, ultimate 
responsibility lies with the Leadership Team which is responsible for the 
effective implementation, monitoring and review of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements. It is also responsible for identifying, owning 
and managing the key risks to the Council.

2.5 This report sets out the arrangements in place providing an update on 
strategic risks and providing assurance that risk management is 
embedded within governance arrangements. It enables the Committee to 
meets its responsibilities to provide the Council with ass
[...]
s including controls, processes, action plans and 
targets.

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2019-20 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Key Priority Targets Overview as 
at Quarter 2
Annex 2 – Update on Amber and Red Status 
Targets

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020

Report summary

This report provides an update on progress made against the Key Priority Targets 
2019/20 as at Quarter 2.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the status of all 56 Key Priority Targets as at the end of Quarter 2 

(2) Considers the update on those targets assigned red and amber status 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council has a four year Corporate Plan for 2016 to 2020.

1.2 The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s Vision – to make Epsom and 
Ewell an excellent place to live and work – and four key priorities:

1.2.1 Keeping our borough clean and green

1.2.2 Supporting our community 

1.2.3 Managing our resources

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

1.2.4 Supporting business and our local economy

1.3 Underneath the four key priorities are 56 key priority targets. Progress 
made against each of these targets is captured across the year and 
reported to this committee.

2 Corporate Plan: Delivery against Key Priority Targets as at Quarter 2.

2.1 This report presents the latest performance information for 2019/20. 

2.2 The table below sets out the number and percentage of targets that have 
been assigned each RAG or other status at Quarter 2 (April – 
September). (Please note that the percentages do not add up to 100% 
due to rounding.)

2.3 An overview of the key priority targets and their indivi
[...]
 (attached): Annex 1 – Work Programme 2019/20
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Agenda and Minutes of 16 April and 25 June 
2019 Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings

Report summary

This report updates the Committee on its work programme 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee notes the current position of its work programme 
2019/20 attached at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Implications vary across the different items agreed for inclusion in the 
work programme. Specific implications are considered by the Committee 
before undertaking any specific investigation.

2 Background

2.1 Paragraph 1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules requires the 
Committee to approve an annual overview and scrutiny work programme 
including the programme of any sub-committees or panels.

2.2 The Committee agreed its work programme 2019/20 at its meeting in 
June 2019. Annex 1 shows the current position of the work programme.

2.3 One change has been made since the Committee’s last meeting. The 
Complaints - Annual Monitoring Report 2019/20 scheduled for November 
2019 will now be reported to the Leadership Team. This will enable 
operational oversight of the on-going management of complaints.

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
21 November 2019

3 Proposals

3.1 That the Committee notes the current position of its 2019/20 work 
programme attached at Annex 1.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The Committee’s work programme can have workload implications for 
both its members and officers.  In depth scrutiny reviews undertaken by 
task groups require more intensive input for specific periods. 

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: none for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The work programme attached at Annex 1 has been designed 

Minutes of the meeting


5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 21 November 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair); Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Nigel Collin, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, David Gulland, Steven McCormick, Phil Neale, 
Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor Humphrey Reynolds) and 
Alan Sursham

In Attendance:  Neil Pitman (Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership) (Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor)) (Items 11 - 14 only) and Natalie Jerams 
(Assistant Head of Partneship) (Southern Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor)) 
(Items 11 - 14 only)

Absent: Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), 
Margaret Jones (Business Assurance Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

11 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2019 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

14 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 and updating it on the number of outstanding management actions 
from the 2018/19 and earlier audit programmes.

The following matters were considered:



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 21 
November 2019

6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Internal Audit Progress Report. The Committee was informed that this 
was the first Internal Audit Progress Report presented by the Council’s 
new Internal Auditor, Surrey Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP); the report 
took a new  style compared to reports of the previous auditor. Neil Pitman 
and Natalie Jerams were in attendance at the meeting as representatives 
of SIAP. The report noted the status of individual reports, progress made 
against the plan, summary of performance and any significant issues that 
would impact on the year-end opinion. The Committee noted that the 
report provided high level information on each audit, not the full 
management actions agreed from each audit. Section 4 of the report 
contained details of outstanding actions which had not been completed 
within the agreed timescale.

Members discussed whether full detail of management actions should be 
provided within the report in future. The Committee was informed that the 
Auditor’s report provided general assurance with regard to matters 
considered during their investigations, and that it was intended that only 
actions which had not been completed within the agreed timescale would 
be detailed.

In response to a question from a Member, the Internal Auditor informed 
the Committee that if issues were identified during an audit which could no 
longer be remedied, these would be recorded appropriately. 

b) Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The 
Committee noted that SIAP had been found to ‘generally conform’ with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. Following a question from a 
Member, the Internal Auditor informed the Committee that this was the 
highest level attainable.

c) Accounts Receivable Debt Management Audit. The Internal Auditor 
informed the Committee that they were confident that the management 
actions put in place would address the issues identified during the audit. 
The Committee was informed that the current outstanding balance was 
circa £900,000.

d) Internal Audit Plan. The Committee was asked to note amendments to 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, as detailed in the Internal Auditor’s 
report. This approach was in line with CIPFA guidance.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Received the first internal audit progress report for 2019/20; 

(2) Noted the progress made in implementing management actions rolled 
forward from 2018/19.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 21 
November 2019

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Committee received a report setting out progress on the actions contained in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and any in the Audit Findings 
issued by the External Auditor following the audit of the financial statements.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee received the report on progress in implementing 
the Action Plan contained within the Annual Governance Statement.

16 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report enabling it to meet its responsibilities for 
monitoring the development of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Had considered the contents of the report and confirmed that it was 
satisfied with the arrangements in place for risk management;

(2) Had reviewed the Leadership Risk Register and not identified any risks 
which it wished to raise with the Leadership Team.

17 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2019-20 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress made against 
the Key Priority Targets 2019/20 as at Quarter 2.

The following matters were considered:

a) Position as at end of September 2019. The Committee noted that as at 
the end of Quarter 2 (September 2019), 15 targets had been achieved, 22 
were Green, 13 were Amber and 1 was Red. 

The report detailed that there was no data for 2 targets, due to issues 
relating to the validity of data for graffiti on Council owned land. The 
Committee was informed that there was the potential for multiple reports 
of the same graffiti instances, and that as a result it was not possible to 
accurately analyse the data.

b) Progress toward targets. Following a question from a Member, the 
Committee was informed that progress toward achievement of targets 
was broadly similar to the same period in previous years. Officers 
anticipated that the number of targets at Amber or Red status would 
increase as the year progressed, as this had occurred in previous years.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 21 
November 2019

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Setting of target dates. The Committee noted that all targets were set a 
date for completion. These dates were not amended in-year, providing a 
static benchmark for performance monitoring. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Noted the status of all 56 Key Priority Targets as at the end of Quarter 2; 

(2) Considered the update on those targets assigned red and amber status.

18 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report updating it upon its work programme 2019/20.

The following matters were considered:

a) Complaints Annual Report. The Committee was informed that this 
report had been removed from its work programme, as it would be 
presented to the Council’s Leadership Team in future due to changes in 
structure and process. It was noted that ombudsman complaints regarding 
the Council would continue to be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement presented to the Committee and Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 
to the Chairman. 

Officers reminded the Committee that it could access and consider 
complaints information should it wish to when considering undertaking 
Scrutiny reviews.

Following consideration, it was resolved: 

(1) That the Committee noted the current position of its work programme 
2019/20 attached at Annex 1.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR)


